



\$~21 to 23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5402/2022 & CRL.M.A. 21431/2022

**GAUTAM SEHGAL & ORS.** .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav  
and Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Advocates

versus

**CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL INDIA PVT LTD.** .....Respondent

Through: Ms. Chetna Bhalla and Mr. Kartik  
Bhalla, Advocates

(22)

+ CRL.M.C. 5403/2022 & CRL.M.A. 21433/2022

**MR GAUTAM SEHGAL & ORS.** .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitij Vaibhav  
and Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Advocates

versus

**CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL INDIA PVT.  
LTD. & ANR.** .....Respondents

Through: Ms. Chetna Bhalla and Mr. Kartik  
Bhalla, Advocates

(23)

+ CRL.M.C. 6461/2022 & CRL.M.A. 25177/2022

**MAN MOHAN PATNAIK** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Mr.  
Sugam Kumar Jha, Mr. Sreedass K.P.  
and Mr. Raghav Tandon, Advocates

versus

**CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL INDIA PVT.  
LTD & ORS.** .....Respondents

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 19/05/2025 at 12:22:16*



Through: Ms. Chetna Bhalla and Mr. Kartik  
Bhalla, Advocates

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**  
**16.05.2025**

%

1. The written submissions have not been filed by either of the parties.
2. Both the parties are directed to comply with the order date 25.03.2025,  
for the next date of hearing.
3. List on 09.10.2025.
4. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

**MAY 16, 2025/ns**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 19/05/2025 at 12:22:16*