



§~37 to 40

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5402/2022, CRL.M.A. 21431/2022-Stay

GAUTAM SEHGAL & ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitiz  
Vaibhav, Ms. Muskan Nagpal and  
Ms. Saumya Mani Tripathi, Advs.

versus

CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL INDIA PVT LTD .....Respondent

Through: None

38

CRL.M.C. 5403/2022, CRL.M.A. 21433/2022

MR GAUTAM SEHGAL & ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitiz  
Vaibhav, Ms. Muskan Nagpal and  
Ms. Saumya Mani Tripathi, Advs.

versus

CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL INDIA PVT LTD & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None

39

CRL.M.C. 6461/2022, CRL.M.A. 25177/2022

MAN MOHAN PATNAIK .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra,  
Mr. Sugam Kumar Jha, Mr. K. P.  
Sreedass, Mr. Raghav Tandon and  
Mr. Tribhuvan, Advs.

versus



CISCO SYSTEMS CAPITAL INDIA PVT.LTD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None

40

CRL.M.C. 6548/2025, CRL.M.A. 27573/2025

GAUTAM SEHGAL & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Mr. Kshitiz  
Vaibhav, Ms. Muskan Nagpal and  
Ms. Saumya Mani Tripathi, Advs.

versus

CISCO SYSTEM CAPITAL (INDIA) PVT. LTD. ....Respondent

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

**20.05.2026**

%

1. Let written synopsis be filed by the parties, if not filed, within a period of *four weeks* in compliance of the last order.
2. Renotify on 30.09.2026.
3. Interim orders, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.
4. A copy of this order be kept in all the connected matters.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**MAY 20, 2026/rr**